CHAPTER 326

(Senate Bill 940)

AN ACT concerning

Education - Commission on Civic Literacy - Membership

FOR the purpose of adding a certain member to the membership of the Commission on Civic Literacy; and generally relating to the membership of the Commission on Civic Literacy.

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

Article - Education

Section 24–601(a)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2008 Replacement Volume)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article - Education

Section 24–601(b)(27) and (28)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2008 Replacement Volume)

BY adding to

Article – Education

Section 24-601(b)(29)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2008 Replacement Volume)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article - Education

24-601.

- (a) There is a Commission on Civic Literacy.
- (b) The Commission consists of the following members:
- (27) Two students enrolled in public high schools in Maryland, appointed by the Maryland Association of Student Councils; [and]

- (28) Two teachers who teach in public high schools in Maryland, appointed by the Maryland State Teachers Association; AND
- (29) ONE MEMBER OF THE JUDICIARY OF THE STATE, APPOINTED BY THE CHIEF JUDGE OF THE COURT OF APPEALS.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2009.

Approved by the Governor, May 7, 2009.